GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE ACCORD GÉNÉRAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

PROCÈS-VERBAL

CONTAINING SCHEDULES TO BE ANNEXED TO THE PROTOCOL RELATING TO NEGOTIATIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW SCHEDULE III — BRAZIL — TO THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE (Brazil and United Kingdom)

PROCÈS-VERBAL

RELATIF AUX LISTES A ANNEXER AU PROTOCOLE CONCERNANT
LES NÉGOCIATIONS EN VUE DE L'ÉTABLISSEMENT
DE LA NOUVELLE LISTE III — BRÉSIL — ANNEXÉE
A L'ACCORD GÉNÉRAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS
ET LE COMMERCE
(Brésil et Royaume-Uni)

TABLE OF CONTENTS - TABLE DES MATIÈRES

																		Page
Text of	Procès-	Verbal																2
Texte d	u Procès	s-Verba	l.						•			•				•		3
Annex	_																	
Annexe																		
	Brazil	— Sche	du	ıle	I	Ι												6
	United	d Kingo	for	n		S	ch	eđ	ule	, 3	Œ	X						12

PROCES - VERBAL

CONTAINING SCHEDULES TO BE ANNEXED TO THE PROTOCOL RELATING TO NEGOTIATIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW SCHEDULE III - BRAZIL TO THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

(Brazil and United Kingdom)

The Governments of the United States of Brazil and of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, having completed, after the opening for signature on 31 December 1958 of the Protocol Relating to Negotiations for the Establishment of New Schedule III - Brazil - to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, the negotiations provided for in the Decision of the CONTRACTING PARTIES of 16 November 1956,

AGREE that the annexed schedule of concessions relating to Brazil shall be incorporated in Schedule III - Brazil, contained in Annex A to the Protocol; and that the annexed schedule of modifications of concessions contained in Schedule XIX - United Kingdom shall be incorporated in Annex B to the Protocol, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8 of the aforementioned Protocol.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the respective representatives, duly authorized, have signed the present Procès-Verbal.

DONE at Geneva on this thirteenth day of May one thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine, in a single copy, in the English and French languages, both texts authentic except as otherwise specified in the schedule annexed hereto.

THE CONTRACTING PARTIES TO THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

LES PARTIES CONTRACTANTES A L'ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

PROCES - VERBAL

CONTAINING SCHEDULES TO BE ANNEXED TO THE PROTOCOL RELATING
TO NEGOTIATIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW SCHEDULE III - BRAZIL TO THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE
(Brazil and United Kingdom)

PROCES - VERBAL

RELATIF AUX LISTES A ANNEXER AU PROTOCOLE CONCERNANT LES NEGOCIATIONS EN VUE DE L'ETABLISSEMENT DE LA NOUVELLE LISTE III - BRESIL - ANNEXEE A L'ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE (Brésil et Royaume-Uni)

13 May 1959

Geneva

PROCES - VERBAL

RELATIF AUX LISTES A ANNEXER AU PROTOCOLE CONCERNANT LES NEGOCIATIONS EN VUE DE L'ETABLISSEMENT DE LA NOUVELLE LISTE III - BRESIL - ANNEXEE A L'ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

(Brésil et Royaume-Uni)

Les gouvernements des Etats-Unis du Brésil et du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord, ayant terminé, après l'ouverture à la signature, le 31 décembre 1953, du Protocole concernant les négociations en vue de l'établissement de la nouvelle Liste III - Brésil - annexée à l'Accord général sur les tarifs douaniers et le commerce, les négociations prévues par la Décision des PARTIES CONTRACTANTES en date du 16 novembre 1956.

SONT CONVENUS DE CE QUI SUIT: La liste de concessions ci-annexée, concernant le Brésil sera incorporée à la Liste III - Brésil, reprise à l'annexe A dudit Protocole; la liste de modifications de concessions ci-annexée, reprise à la Liste XIX - Royaume-Uni, sera incorporée à l'annexe B du Protocole, conformément aux dispositions du paragraphe 8) dudit Protocole.

EN FOI DE QUOI les représentants respectifs desdits gouvernements, dûment autorisés, ont signé le présent Procès-verbal.

FAIT à Genève, en un seul exemplaire, en langues française et anglaise, les deux textes faisant également foi sauf dispositions contraires des listes annexées au présent Protocole, le treize mai mil neuf cent cinquante-neuf.

For the United States of Brazil: Pour les Etats-Unis du Brésil:

BARBOZA-CARNEIRO

Le 13 mai 1959.

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:

Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord:

EDWARD SNIDERS .

May 13 1959

Certified true copy:

Copie certifiée conforme:

E. Wyndham White

Executive Secretary

Secrétaire exécutif

This schedule is authentic in the English Language

PART I

Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff number	Description of products	Rate of duty
22.09	Spirits, liqueurs and other spiritous beverages:	
003Ex	Scotch blended whisky	60%
	NOTE: If, at any time, United Kingdom most-favoured-nation rates of duty on raw and soluble coffee (14 shillings and 4 guineas per hundredweight respectively) are increased, the Brazilian rate of duty mentioned above may be increased by the same percentage up to a maximum of 120 per cent ad valorem.	
28.38	Sulphates (including alums) and per- sulphates	
014	Cupric sulphate	Free
015	Cuprous sulphate	10%
28.42	Carbonates and percarbonates	
002	Sodium acid carbonate (Sodium bi- carbonate)	10%
28.43	Cyanides and complex cyanides	
009	Sodium cyanide	10%
59.19	Other fabrics for industrial use	
002	Bolting cloth, in the piece, of silk or man-made textile materials	30%
006	Fabrics of man-made fibres for filtering acids	25%

ANNEX

ANNEXE

SCHEDULE III - BRAZIL PART I (Continued)

Tariff number	Description of products	Rate of duty
84.11	Air and gas compressors, assembled or not, with or without tank, motor or other accessories:	
002Ex	Compressors for refrigerators (industrial use only) with an operating range up to 5 atmospheres	30%
003Ex	Compressors for refrigerators with an operating range above 5 atmospheres	30%
84.34	Excavating, extracting and levelling machinery, appliances and machines for civil engineering, paving or soil preparations:	
002Ex	Plows, mechanically operated	20%
023	Mctcrised levelling machines	Free
036Ex1	Bullgraders	Free
84.36	Machines, and appliances for the preparation, milling and treatment of chestnuts, cereals, dried vegetables and the like, including immunisation:	
003	For the milling or crushing of grain weighing up to 5.000 kgs.	20%
004	For the milling or crushing of grain weighing more than 5.000 kgs.	10%
84.46	Machines and appliances for spinning textile fibres:	
004	Automatic reeling machines	30%
007	Re-reeling or self-acting machines	20%
008	Scrap-collectors (Pneumafil) and the like	20%
009	Teeth and needles for carding jute and the like	20%

PART I (Continued)

Tariff number	Description of products	Rate of duty
84.46	Combing machines	20%
84.47	Machines for preparing textile fibres up to the weaving stage:	
004	Harness machines, automatic	20%
84.48	Machinery and accessories for weaving textile fibres:	
001	Jacquard looms	30%
002	Shuttles for automatic looms	30%
005	Circular looms	20%
007	Automatic mechanical looms	30%
84.49	Knitting machines:	
001	Machines and appliances for picking up stitches	30%
002	Circular machines	20%
004	Motor-operated knitting machines	20%
005	Flat machines for the manufacture of hosiery and the like operating by means of latch needles: Milanese looms, rachel looms and other looms for the manufacture of ladder proof hosiery	20%
006	Flat cotton type looms and like for the manufacture of stockings, operating by means of latch needles	20%
84.50	Machines for making embroidery, nets or netting, tulle, trimmings, lace and braid:	
001	Automatic embroidery machines	20%
002	Circular looms for making braid and trimmings	20%

SCHEDULE III - BRAZIL PART I (Continued)

Tariff number	Description of products	Rate of duty
84.50	Flat machines for gimping and for making nets or netting, tulle and knotted net fabrics	20%
84.51	Machines and appliances for finishing yarn and fabric, not elsewhere specified or included:	
001	Stentering machines, cropping machines and the like	60%
002	Yarn or fabric singeing machines	60%
004	Fabric printing machines	30%
005	Yarn, mercerising machines	30%
006	Fabric mercerising machines	60%
84.52	Machines for extruding man-made textiles	20%
84.55	Machines and appliances for the re- covery of rope, fibres, yarns, rags, and other textile waste	30%
84.56	Rope or cable-making machines, not elsewhere specified or included	30%
84.57	Machines and appliances for washing, scouring, bleaching or dyeing textile fibres in the mass, including wool carbonising machines	40%
84.64	Machine tools for drilling, morticing, screw-cutting, planing, cutting, blooming, milling, truing or for other similar operations; with or without one single set of interchangeable attachments for all other operations:	
002	Universal horizontal lathes, weighing more than 4.000 kg.	30%
003	Typically automatic lathes	20%

PART I (Continued)

Tariff number	Description of products	Rate of duty
84.64	Typically copying lathes, excluding universal lathes to which may be adapted copying device	20%
016	Screw-cutting machines	25%
017	Radial drilling machines, weighing up to 2.000 kg.	30%
018	Radial drilling machines, weighing more than 2.000 kg.	20%
85.19	Telecommunication appliances:	
006	Telegraphic apparatus	50%
007	Teleprinter and telephotography appliances and the like	20%
012E x	Radio receivers and transmitters for aircraft	Free
014	Pick-up of all kinds	40%
85,27	Parts of electric or electronic appliances:	
005	Cores of iron powder, of any shape, for parts or pieces of parts for electronic appliances	10%
86.03	Diesel locomotives, including diesel locomobiles:	
001	Diesel electric	20%
002	Other	20%
86.04	Other locomotives and locomobiles	20%
86.07	Passenger coaches including Pullman coaches:	
001	Pullman coaches of steel	30%

PART I (Continued)

Tariff number	Description of products	Rate of duty
86.12	Separate parts of locomotives and of other railway or tramway vehicles:	
017Ex	Laminated steel tyres for railway cars	20%
	NOTE: If, at any time, United Kingdom most-favoured-nation rates of duty on raw and soluble coffee (14 shillings and 4 guineas per hundredweight respectively) are increased, the Brazilian rate of duty mentioned above may be increased by the same percentage up to a maximum of 40 per cent ad valorem.	
87.01	Tractors:	
001	Track laying	Free
002	Wheeled	Free
87.13	Parts of bicycles, tricycles, auto- cycles and motor-cycles:	
001	Free wheels	30%
002	Back-pedal brake axles and nipples	30%
98.08	Ribbons impregnated or not with dyes or ink, for calculating machines, type-writers and the like, ink-pads, impregnated or not, with or without boxes:	
001	Ribbons not impregnated with dyes or ink	25%

SCHEDULE XIX - UNITED KINGDOM

This Schedule is authentic only in the English language

Section A. Metropolitan Territory

PART I

Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff Item Number	Description of Products	Rate of Duty
ex 09.01	Coffee, whether or not roasted or freed of caffeine; coffee husks and skins; coffee substitutes containing coffee in any proportion: Coffee, unmixed, not roasted or ground.	30s. per cwt.
ex 21.02	Extracts, essences or concentrates, of coffee, tea or maté: preparations with a basis of those extracts, essences or concentrates: Extracts, essences or concentrates of coffee, not containing coffee substitutes.	£9 per cwt. on the total dry weight of the product*

* Where the product consists partly of ingredients which are chargeable with the duties on cocoa, glucose, molasses, saccharin (including substances of a like nature or use), spirits or sugar (sucrose), the Government of the United Kingdom shall be free to charge the product with duties at the rates from time to time in force in respect of such ingredients.

This publication is available only from the GATT Secretariat, Villa "le Bocage", Palais des Nations, Geneva, Switzerland.

Cette publication n'est fournie que par le Secrétariat du GATT, Villa «le Bocage», Palais des Nations, Genève, Suisse.

Price: Sw. Fr. 4.-; U.S. \$ 1.00; £-7s Prix: Fr. s. 4.-; U.S. \$ 1,00; £-7s

Printed in Switzerland Imprimé en Suisse